

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Coordination Proceeding, Special Title [Rule 1550(b)]
In re MARRIAGE CASES.**

Case No. S147999

(JCCP No. 4365)

First Appellate District, Case Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451
A110463, A110651, A110652

San Francisco County Superior Court Nos. CGC-04-429539, CGC-04-504038,
CGC-04-429548, CPF-04-503943, CGC-04-428794

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BS-088506

Hon. Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 31 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

**REPLY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND
ATTORNEY GENERAL TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

JAMES M. HUMES
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General

DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER E. KRUEGER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 173288

ZACKERY P. MORAZZINI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 204237

1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-7385
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email:
Christopher.Krueger@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the State of California and
Attorney General Edmund G. Brown Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
MARRIAGE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, BUT THE TITLE OF THE STATE-SANCTIONED INSTITUTION AND THE RIGHTS AND BENEFITS TYPICALLY GIVEN TO MARRIED COUPLES UNDER STATE LAW ARE NOT PART OF THAT FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.	3
A. Marriage Is a Highly Significant Institution, But There Is No Constitutional Reason Why the Legal Institution Now Defined as Marriage Could Not Be Renamed.	4
B. Unlike the Title “Marriage,” the Relationship that We Know as Marriage Is a Fundamental Right, But the Rights or Benefits That Petitioners Claim to Have Been Denied to Domestic Partners Do Not Form a Part of That Fundamental Right.	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479	5
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 390	5
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. XIII § 3, subds. (o), (p)	6
Statutes and Regulations	
Fam. Code § 297	7
§ 297.5	2
Pen. Code § 594.3	2
